The Court also finds that all parties with a potential interest in the insurance proceeds payable 

under the Policy have been named and properly joined as parties. 

THE COURT IS FURTHER INFORMED that counsel of record agree that Transamerica 

should be awarded the sum of SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100S 

($7,500.00) DOLLARS for its attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in asserting and litigating its 

interpleader claim.  The Court finds that this sum is reasonable and may be withheld from the 

funds that Transamerica is currently holding and seeks to distribute to the parties. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Court hereby orders the following:   

1. Transamerica is hereby awarded and may withhold from the policy proceeds 

attorneys’ fees and costs in the amount of SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 

NO/100S ($7,500.00) DOLLARS.   

2. After deducting its attorneys’ fees and costs of SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE 

HUNDRED AND NO/100S ($7,500.00) DOLLARS, Transamerica shall pay to Larry Anthony 

Guinn thirty-five percent (35%) of the remaining funds and shall pay to Margaret Ann Rhodes 

sixty-five percent (65%) of the remaining funds.  The payment to each party shall be in 

accordance with the instructions from their respective counsel.